
 

 
1 

 

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
CABINET MEMBER FOR COMMUNITY WELLBEING, HEALTH & CARE 
 
TUESDAY, 5 DECEMBER 2023 AT 4.00 PM 
 
COUNCIL CHAMBER - THE GUILDHALL, PORTSMOUTH 
 
Telephone enquiries to Anna Martyn, Local Democracy Officer - Tel: 023 9283 4870 
Email: democratic@portsmouthcc.gov.uk 
 
If any member of the public wishing to attend the meeting has access requirements, please 
notify the contact named above. 
 
Membership 
 
Councillor Matthew Winnington (Cabinet Member) 
  
 
Councillor Lewis Gosling 
Councillor Graham Heaney 
 

Councillor Brian Madgwick 
 

 
(NB This agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting). 
 
Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on 
the Portsmouth City Council website: www.portsmouth.gov.uk  
 
Deputations by members of the public may be made on any item where a decision is 
going to be taken. The request should be made in writing to the contact officer (above) by 
12 noon of the working day before the meeting and must include the purpose of the 
deputation (for example, for or against the recommendations). Email requests are 
accepted. 
 

A G E N D A 
  
 1   Apologies for absence  

  
 2   Declarations of interest  

  
 3   Outcome of the Integrated Sexual and Reproductive Health tendering 

process (Pages 3 - 6) 

Public Document Pack

http://www.portsmouth.gov.uk/


 
2 

 

 

  Purpose 
To provide an update on the outcome of the recommissioning of the 
Integrated Sexual and Reproductive Health (ISRH) service.  
   

 4   Portsmouth Carers Service (Pages 7 - 10) 
 

  Purpose 
To inform the Cabinet Member and Spokespeople of the outcome of a self-
assessment, completed by the Portsmouth Carers Service as part of the 
governance process of Adult Social Care, (ASC) preparing for inspection. 
                
   

 5   Shared Lives - Strategy and development (Pages 11 - 16) 
 

  Purpose 
To inform the Cabinet Member and spokespeople of the work of the shared 
lives service in Portsmouth, how this aligns with the strategic aims of the Adult 
Social Care, (ASC) service and the plan for promotion and growth of the 
Shared Lives service. 
   

Members of the public are permitted to use both audio visual recording devices and 
social media during this meeting, on the understanding that it neither disrupts the 
meeting nor records those stating explicitly that they do not wish to be recorded. 
Guidance on the use of devices at meetings open to the public is available on the 
Council's website and posters on the wall of the meeting's venue. 
 
Whilst every effort will be made to webcast this meeting, should technical or other 
difficulties occur, the meeting will continue without being webcast via the Council's 
website. 
 
This meeting is webcast (videoed), viewable via the Council's livestream account at 
https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785 

 

https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785


 
 
THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY 
(Please note that "Information Only" reports do not require Integrated Impact 
Assessments, Legal or Finance Comments as no decision is being taken) 

1 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

- Official - 

 
  
Title of meeting:  
 

Community Wellbeing, Health & Care Decision Meeting 

Subject:  
 

Outcome of the Integrated Sexual and Reproductive 
Health Tendering Process 
 

Date of meeting: 
 

5th December 2023 

Report by:  
 

Hannah Byrne (Public Health Principal) 

Wards affected:  
 

All 

 

 
1. Requested by  

Councillor Winnington, Cabinet Member for Community Wellbeing, Health & Care 
 
2. Purpose  

 
This paper provides an update on the outcome of the recommissioning of the Integrated 
Sexual and Reproductive Health (ISRH) service. The contract includes statutory Public 
Health functions we are nationally mandated to deliver. The contract includes core 
services which are intended to lead and contribute towards the protection and 
improvement of multiple public
[...]
s intentionally left blank



 
 
THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY 
(Please note that "Information Only" reports do not require Integrated Impact 
Assessments, Legal or Finance Comments as no decision is being taken) 

1 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

- Official Sensitive - 

 
  
Title of meeting: Community Wellbeing, Health & Care Cabinet Member 
 

 

Subject: Portsmouth Carers Service  
 

 

Date of meeting: 5th December 2023 
 

 

Report by: Ben Muller, Acting Team Manager 
 

 

Wards affected: All 
 

 

 

 
1. Requested by 

Councillor Matthew Winnington, Cabinet Member for Community Wellbeing, Health & 
Care  

 
2. Purpose 

 
To inform the Cabinet Member and Spokespeople of the outcome of a self-assessment, 
completed by the Portsmouth Carers Service as part of the governance process of Adult 
Social Care, (ASC) preparing for inspection. 

  
3. Background 
 

In November 2022, the Cabinet Member for Health, Wellbeing & Social Care received a 
briefing1 on the intention of the Care Quality Commission, (CQC) to inspect how Local 
Authorities meet their duties under the Care Act (2014) as mandated by the Health and 
Care Act (2022). An update on preparation for inspection, including a comprehensive 
self-assessment exercise will be brought to a future decision meeting. 
 
Portsmouth has a long history of recognising that carers are a fundamental part of the     
health and social care landscape and Portsmouth Carers Service is the lead 
organisation with a reputation for providing high quality, innovative support to carers.  
 
This briefing paper focusses specifically on informal/unpaid carers. Support for unpaid 
carers is a significant theme in the CQC assurance guidelines and Portsmouth ASC has 
used Local Government Association, (LGA) benchmarking2 to assess how well it meets 
the needs of carers in Portsmouth as part of the preparation for inspection. The LGA 
uses a range of criteria as a checklist for assessing readiness for inspection. 
 

 
1 Adu
[...]
ollowing documents disclose facts or matters, which have been relied upon to a 
material extent by the author in preparing this report: 
 

Title of document Location 

  

  

 

Page 16


	Agenda
	3 Outcome of the Integrated Sexual and Reproductive Health tendering process
	4 Portsmouth Carers Service
	5 Shared Lives - Strategy and development



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

 

CABINET MEMBER FOR COMMUNITY WELLBEING, HEALTH & CARE 
 
RECORD OF DECISIONS of the meeting of the Cabinet Member for 
Community Wellbeing, Health & Care held on Tuesday, 5 December 2023 at 
4.00 pm at the Guildhall, Portsmouth 
 

Present 
 

 Councillor Matthew Winnington (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors Lewis Gosling 

Graham Heaney 
Brian Madgwick 
 

  
15. Apologies for absence 

 
There were no apologies for absence.  
 

16. Declarations of interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

17. Outcome of the Integrated Sexual and Reproductive Health tendering 
process 
 
Hannah Byrne, Public Health Principal, introduced the report.  
  
Councillor Heaney had attended an interesting presentation the previous day 
about the impact of Systems Thinking on the Integrated Sexual and 
Reproductive Health (ISRH) Service and noted its success had made a 
difference to the quality of the service and the people who used it. Ms Byrne 
attended national meetings and said the service's success was exciting as 
other areas of the country were struggling.  
  
In response to questions from members, Ms Byrne would check with partners 
if it was possible to know who else tendered for the service as it may be 
commercially sensitive.  
  
With regard to the impact on the grant of increasing inflation, sexual health 
was one of the areas mandated by the Public Health grant. There were 
always advances in sexual health medicine, for example, around behavioural 
change and infections needed to be closely monitored as they were 
unpredictable. In view of the uncertainty, officers worked in collaboration to 
strengthen resources and were transparent about what residents needed and 
what was available. Helen Atkinson, Director of Public Health, explained that 
in the wider public health context the contract was funded by a ring-fenced 
grant and officers did not always know until the end of March how the grant 
would be for the next financial year.  
  



 
2 

 

In the event of an outbreak of a disease such as Mpox (monkey pox) there 
were national conversations to ensure that vaccination costs were covered 
and how to benefit from additional contacts with residents. Ms Byrne was on 
the national commissioners' committee for sexual health which helped with 
knowing opportunities for investment. Prevention is a priority for Public Health.  
  
Councillor Gosling said the wide-ranging conversations should be celebrated 
given the effects on people seeking treatment. Regional sites gave the option 
of not bumping into people they knew. It was also a good time to celebrate the 
extra funding for the opt-out HIV testing. Ms Atkinson said it was important to 
note that the opt-out funding went directly to Acute NHS Trusts. Pilots have 
identified new HIV diagnosis. NHS England commissioned HIV services and 
fund treatment and care but local government fund sexual health services. 
However, there was good collaboration and a good relationship between 
commissioners. The new clinical front door, a result of systems thinking, 
helped residents go where it best suited them.  
  
Councillor Winnington thanked members for their comments and officers for 
the report and their work. The council was fortunate to have their expertise. 
The Systems Thinking intervention was the first time it had been done with an 
NHS service. The staff really engaged with it and it had increased the 
service's potential. Solent NHS Trust was positive about the contract. The 
uplift in funding was needed but working together across the region, such as 
with the funding for the opt-out testing, was a strength of local government.   
  
The Cabinet Member noted the report which is for information only and is not 
for call-in. 
 

18. Portsmouth Carers Service 
 
Andy Biddle, Director of Adult Care, introduced the report. 
  
Members said the inspection was an opportunity to improve what was already 
a good service.  
  
Mr Biddle said that going by the experience of five pilot local authorities the 
amount of work involved in a Care Quality Commission (CQC) inspection was 
huge and should not be under-estimated. It was not currently known when 
Portsmouth would be inspected as secondary legislation giving the CQC 
powers to inspect was still going through Parliament. Once that was passed, 
the CQC would name the first tranche of inspections and start notifying 
authorities in December. The CQC would probably choose a mix of 
authorities, for example, based on size and status (unitary, county etc) and 
factors like levels of deprivation.  
  
In response to questions from members on measuring quality of life for carers, 
he said the nationally required Carers' Survey, which was carried out every 
other year, included questions on social contact. However, Adult Social Care 
(ASC) would like to improve that sort of co-production by working with 
engagement teams across the council to get more contemporaneous 
feedback.  



 
3 

 

Councillor Winnington thanked Mr Biddle, Ben Muller (Acting Team Manager) 
and his team at the Carers' Centre. He looked forward to the renewal of the 
Carers' Strategy and Carers' Service Plan in March 2024 as they would 
complement each other. The pilots would help show the way inspection 
worked and a little more information would be published each week. The 
Chief Adult Social Care inspector was at the recent National Children and 
Adult Services Conference.  
  
The Cabinet Member noted the report which is for information only and is not 
for call-in. 
 

19. Shared Lives - Strategy and development 
 
Andy Biddle, Director of Adult Care, introduced the report. 
  
In response to questions from members, Mr Biddle said where people living in 
Shared Lives accommodation went when they reached 25, for example, with 
friends, on their own or stayed in Shared Lives, very much depended on the 
individual's needs though he could find out. They may need continuity if they 
have been living in foster care so could move to Shared Lives or ASC could 
help them gradually become more independent. ASC valued independence 
and could help people to achieve it but if they needed more support as they 
turned 18 it would be a slower journey. About two years ago a facility opened 
to support adults with mental health needs to progress to independent living in 
their own time.  
  
The needs of the individual decided whether carers were paid band 1 or 2 
rates. There was also a banding for exceptional needs. As to whether the 
payment affected any benefits the carers were receiving, Mr Biddle thought it 
might only if there was some sort of restriction on sub-letting though most 
carers owned their homes so this would not apply. People who rented their 
homes could be Shared Lives carers. For carers living alone the loss of the 
single person council tax discount was probably not compensated though the 
care compensated for it as it was a regulated service. He did not think ASC 
calculated how benefits would be affected for single occupants. Theoretically 
carers might not be able to get council tax benefit if they were getting the 
carer payment.  
  
Councillor Winnington thanked the Shared Lives team and carers. It was a 
fabulous service as it provided what people wanted incredibly effectively. As it 
led to savings of up to about £60,000 annually it made sense to expand. He 
looked forward to the next phase of the service's development and an update 
report. Anyone interested in becoming a carer was invited to contact the 
council.  
  
The Cabinet Member noted the report which is for information only and is not 
for call-in. 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 4.43 pm. 
 



 
4 

 

 
 
 
 
  

Councillor Matthew Winnington 
Chair 

 

 


